OP \$65.00 471327

ETAS ID: TM681374

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
COOPERATIEVE RABOBANK U.A., NEW YORK BRANCH	FORMERLY COOPERATIEVE CENTRALE RAIFFEISEN-BOERENLEEN B.A. "RABOBANK NEDERLAND", NEW YORK BRANCH, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	09/30/2021 IBANK	A NEW YORK STATE LICENSED BRANCH OF A DUTCH BANKING COOPERATIVE: NETHERLANDS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

EIGHT O'CLOCK COFFEE HOLDINGS, INC.
155 CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD
MONTVALE
NEW JERSEY
07645
Corporation: DELAWARE
EIGHT O'CLOCK COFFEE COMPANY
155 CHESTNUT RIDGE ROAD
MONTVALE
NEW JERSEY
07645
Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type Number		Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4713271	FOR THOSE WHO PUT COFFEE FIRST	
Serial Number: 86599818		EIGHT O'CLOCK	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8602758299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 860-275-8285

Email: jscheib@rc.com

Correspondent Name: Jacqueline P. Scheib

TRADEMARK

900649999 REEL: 007453 FRAME: 0548

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jacqueline P. Scheib			
SIGNATURE:	/Jacqueline P. Scheib/			
DATE SIGNED:	10/15/2021			
Total Attachments: 4				
source=60312043_v 1_Rabobank_EOC - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks filed in 2015#page1.tif				
source=60312043_v 1_Rabobank_EOC - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks filed in 2015#page2.tif				
source=60312043_v 1_Rabobank_EOC - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks filed in 2015#page3.tif				

source=60312043_v 1_Rabobank_EOC - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks filed in 2015#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007453 FRAME: 0549

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, effective as of September 30, 2021, given by COÖPERATIEVE RABOBANK U.A., NEW YORK BRANCH (formerly known as COÖPERATIEVE CENTRALE RAIFFEISEN-BOERENLEENBANK B.A. "Rabobank Nederland", New York Branch), in its capacity as administrative agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), with its principal offices at 245 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10167, to Eight O'Clock Coffee Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Parent") and Eight O'Clock Coffee Company, a Delaware corporation ("EOC"), ("EOC," jointly and severally with Parent, the "Grantors," and each individually, a "Grantor"), as follows:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 8, 2015 ("Security Agreement"), made by each Grantor in favor of Administrative Agent, a security interest was granted by EOC to Administrative Agent in certain trademarks and trademark applications (the "Trademarks"), including without limitation those items listed on Schedule 1 hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent & Trademark Office on June 10, 2015, at Reel 005549, Frame 0678; and

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent now desires to release the entirety of its security interest in the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby terminates the Security Agreement and releases and discharges unto EOC the continuing security interest in, and any other interest Administrative Agent may havein EOC's right, title and interest in, the Trademarks.

[Signature Page to Follow]

ACTIVE 60301665v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the duly authorized representative of Administrative Agent has executed this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks effective as of date indicated above.

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

COÖPERATIEVE RABOBANK U.A., NEW YORK BRANCH (formerly known as COÖPERATIEVE CENTRALE RAIFFEISEN-BOERENLEENBANK B.A. "Rabobank Nederland", New York Branch)

By:

Jen Stepheni

Name In

tive Director

By:

Name Tyler Yung
Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE 1

to

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Registrations

Grantor	Country	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
Eight O'Clock Coffee Company	United States of America	FOR THOSE WHO PUT COFFEE FIRST	4,713,271	March 31, 2015

Trademark Applications

Grantor	Country	Trademark Application	Application Serial No.	Application Filing Date
Eight O'Clock Coffee Company	United States of America	Class 30 - Coffee based candy; chocolate confections; chocolates	86/599,818	April 16, 2015
Eight O'Clock Coffee Company	Canada	Class 30 - Coffee based candy; chocolate confections; chocolates	1726068	April 29, 2015
Eight O'Clock Coffee Company	Mexico	Class 30 - candy with coffee; chocolate	1605901	May 4, 2015

ATL 20664183v2

TRADEMARK REEL: 003559 FRAME: 0682

	confectionery products; chocolate	

3